#### 505802953 12/04/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5849782

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETER AXEL HOLST	04/23/2019
MICHAEL JOHN HAMMOND	04/01/2019
JAMES ANGUS BOONZAIER	04/12/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIVE SCIENTIFIC LLC		
Street Address:	127 JELLICO CIRCLE		
City:	SOUTHLAKE		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76092		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16363892

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-753-1000

Email: patentdocketing@polsinelli.com ADAM C. REHM/POLSINELLI PC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 900 WEST 48TH PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112-1895 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	089096-631095	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HELEN MISWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Helen Miswell for Adam C. Rehm/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 051176 FRAME: 0299** 505802953

source=SignedAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051176 FRAME: 0300

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Peter Axel Holst having a mailing address of 215 Pasa Robles Avenue, Los Altos, CA 94022 USA, Michael John Hammond having a mailing address of 5216 Mesa Road, Monona, WI 53716 USA, and James Angus Boonzaier having a mailing address of 59 Grantchester Street, Cambridge CB3 9HZ UK (collectively and individually referred to hereinafter as "Assignor"), have contributed to certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS FOR TISSUE ABLATION USING RADIOFREQUENCY ENERGY AND METHOD OF USE (referred to hereinafter as "Invention") as disclosed and described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/363,892 filed March 25, 2019 (referred to hereinafter as "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Vive Scientific LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a business address of 127 Jellico Circle, Southlake, TX 76092 USA, together with any successors, assigns and legal representatives thereof (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to said Application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said Invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest of such Assignor in and to said Invention and said Application, and all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, refilings, renewals, substitute and reissue applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available international agreements, treaties and conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said Invention in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said Invention to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate;

**AND** Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers the Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said Invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from such Assignor;

**AND** Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

**AND** Assignor hereby covenants that such Assignor has the full right to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned and that such Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

**AND** Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that such Assignor will communicate to Assignee or nominees all facts known to such Assignor pertaining to said Invention, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, refilings, renewals, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid Assignee or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said Invention in any and all countries and regions.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this Assignment is executed by Assignor on the date opposite the signature of Assignor.

[Signature Pages Follow]

ASSIGNOR:

Peter Axel Holst

23 April 2019

State of CACIFORUIA ) ss.
County of SAUTA CLARA )

On this 23 day of APRIL , 2019, before me personally appeared Peter Axel Holst, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument and thereupon acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

CAVARCES JONES

Notary Public - California

Sanca Clara Cruncy

Commission # 2199782

Soy Comm. Explay 3in 29, 2021

My Commission Expires: Uwc 29, 2021

Michael John Hammond

State of Nisconsin

On this day of the common of personally known to me for proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument and thereupon acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

(SEAL)

O Notary Public

O Notary Public

O Notary Public

ASSIGNOR:			7AL 12 1863.
Supplication and suppli			
James Angus Boot	one-re-		1-14-15-14-15-14-4-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-1
oames Angus Dilli	Izaier	Dat	
State of <u>CAYN</u> , County of	BUDDESHIRA ) 88.	F, united K	NGOON
second by	······································		
and the control of th	a and announted marraness	. 2019, before ed to me on the basis of satisfs of and thereupon acknowledge derations therein expressed.	me personally appeared <b>James Angus</b> actory evidence) to be the person named d to me that they executed the same of
grand Nation		(SEAL)	
		P. Gail	X
		Notary Public	
		2 10 cm <sup>2</sup> 0 20000	
		Me Commissi	on Expires: 🎒 🗸 🔭
		my Comanasi	on traphes:
			<b>&gt;</b> 1
		*	
		PAUL GITTING	
		NOTARY PUBLIC	
	1	8 PRIORY STREET	
	£.'A	MRRINGEORGAN	PAUL GITTINS
	side probability	NIBRION DOES NOT EXPIRE	JOSKRIKY SERBET
			CAMBRIDGE CB43OH
		a SW ê	ENGLAND Tel: +44 (0) 1223 351302
6794483 <u>2.2</u>		4 of 4	www.paulgittins.co.uk

PATENT REEL: 051176 FRAME: 0304

RECORDED: 12/04/2019